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(b) Reports have been called for from 
the Govemments of West Bengal and 
Jammu & Kashmir. 

RISE IN PRICES OF D.M.S. PRODUCTS 
*47.SHRI M. L. SONDHI : 

SHRI CHENGALRA Y A NAIDU: 

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-
CULTURE be pleased to state: 

(a) the reasons which prompted the ma-
nagement of the Delhi Milk Scheme to 
enhance the prices of ghee and butter from 
31st August, 1967; 

(b) whether this rise in prices of pro-
ducts being produced by a Government 
agency will give further spurt to prices of 
ghee and butter in the city; 

(c) whether Government are aware of 
the hardships likely to be caused to the 
consumers of average income as a result 
of this price increase; and 

(d) whether Government propose to re-
consider the decision and fix the prices at 
more reasonable levels? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE, 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND 
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB 
SHINDE): (a) Mainly large rise in tbe 
procurement price of milk. 

(b) No, Sir. 
(c) The increase was found unavoidable 

in view of increased cost of production. 
(d) No, Sir. The prices are reasonable. 

In fact they are lower than the price of 
ghee and butter charged by reputed firms. 

FAMILY PENSION TO INDUSTRIAL WORKERS 
*48. SHRI MANlBHAI J. PATEL: 

SHRI K. R. GANESH. 
SHRI P. P. ESTHOSE: 
SHRI VISWANATHA MENON: 
SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: 
SHRI UMANATH: 

(b) if so, whether Government have 
considered it; and 

(c) if SO, the details thereof and the 
categories of workers benefited by the 
scheme? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOY-
MENT AND REHABILITATION( SHRI 
L. N. MISHRA): (a) No. 

(b) Does not arise. 
(c) The details are yet to be worked 

out. 
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Will the Minister of LABOUR AND RE-
HABILITATION be pleased to refer to the 
reply given to Unstarred Question No. 
7602 on the 2nd August, 1967 and state: 
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(a) whether the Report of the Working 
Group on family pension to industrial wor-
kers has since been received by Govern-
ment; 
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